

No. 18-489

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRADLEY WESTON TAGGART, PETITIONER

v.

SHELLEY A. LORENZEN, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JOHN M. BERMAN
7175 SW Beveland St., Ste. 210
Tigard, OR 97223

DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
GEYSER P.C.
One Energy Square
4925 Greenville Ave., Ste. 200
Dallas, TX 75206
(214) 800-2660
daniel.geyser@geyserpc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
A. All sides now agree that the Ninth Circuit applied the wrong legal standard.....	2
B. The government’s and respondents’ proposed standards are incompatible with traditional contempt principles and the Bankruptcy Code.....	4
1. The new proposed standards are at odds with traditional contempt authority.....	6
2. The new proposed standards are at odds with the courts’ statutory remedial authority under the Bankruptcy Code.....	13
C. Even if a reasonableness standard applies, respondents’ conduct was patently unreasonable	17
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>California Artificial Stone Paving Co. v. Molitor</i> , 113 U.S. 609 (1885).....	9
<i>Castellino Villas, A.K.F. LLC, In re</i> , 836 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	10
<i>Hardy, In re</i> , 97 F.3d 1384 (11th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>International Longshoremen’s Ass’n, Local 1291 v. Philadelphia Marine Trade Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 64 (1967).....	11
<i>IRS v. Murphy</i> , 892 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2018)	12

II

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014)	11
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> ,	
336 U.S. 187 (1949).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NBA Props., Inc. v. Gold</i> , 895 F.2d 30	
(1st Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> ,	
447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	11
<i>Robin Woods, Inc. v. Woods</i> , 28 F.3d 396	
(3d Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974).....	10
<i>TiVo Inc. v. EchoStar Corp.</i> , 646 F.3d 869	
(Fed. Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Whitehouse v. LaRoche</i> , 277 F.3d 568 (1st Cir. 2002) ...	10
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	20
<i>Xitronix v. KLA-Tencor Corp.</i> ,	
916 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Ybarra, In re</i> , 424 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2015).....	17, 18
Statutes and rules:	
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101-1532	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 105(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 362(k).....	14
11 U.S.C. 362(k)(2).....	14
11 U.S.C. 523	10, 11, 14
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(2)	14
11 U.S.C. 524	10, 11, 14, 16
26 U.S.C. 7433.....	14
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4007	<i>passim</i>
Or. R. Civ. P. 68(C)(4)(d)(ii)	16
